5. Prior period restatements and reclassifications

Prior period omissions and errors. The Group corrects prior period material omissions and errors retrospectively
in the financial statements upon their discovery by restating the comparative amounts for the prior period
presented in which the omission and error occurred and if the error occurred before the earlies prior period,
then restating the opening balances of those respective assets, liabilities and equity for the earlier prior period.

Prior period reclassifications. Certain reclassifications have been made to the financial statements as at 31
December 2020 to conform to the presentation as at 31 December 2021. Reclassifications have affected the
consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2020 but have not affected the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020.

Management has identified and retrospectively corrected errors and made reclassifications in respect of the
following line items of the statements of financial position:

(EUR ’000)  Note
As reported Effect of

restatement

As restated
Reference

31 December 2020 31 December 2020

Assets:

Property, plant and equipment   908,472   38,713   947,185 A

Other intangible assets   31,775   6   31,781 A

Deferred tax assets   14,307 (6,870)   7,437 B

Equity:

Translation reserve   (219,838) (3,950) (223,788) A

Retained earnings   (107,531)   35,799 (71,732) A

Management has identified and retrospectively corrected errors and made reclassifications in respect of the
following line items of the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

(EUR ’000)

As reported for the
12 month period

ended
Effect of

restatement

As restated for the
12 month period

ended
Reference

  31 December 2020 31 December 2020

Depreciation and amortization expense (54,259)   1,921 (52,338) A
Impairment (loss)/Reversal of impairment
loss

- 218 218 A

Finance costs   (189,219)   41,383 (147,836) A
Deferred taxes   10,996 (7,723)   3,273 A,B
Currency translation differences   (69,234) (3,950) (73,184) A

A. In 2021, the company Murat and Bilsev identified an error in the calculation of capitalised borrowing costs as
of 31 December 2020. According to IAS 23, Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition,
construction or production of a qualifying asset form part of the cost of that asset. The companies have used
their borrowings for construction. The companies have functional currency Turkish Liras in the construction
period, the companies should capitalise interest from borrowings and foreign exchange losses. In the calculation
of capitalized borrowing costs dated 31 December 2020, the operations date of HPPs was used 31 December

[…]

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet position

EUR   22,854   118,408 (95,554)   337,214   681,624 (344,410)
USD (i)   426,956   880,776 (453,820)   56,088   134,732 (78,644)
TRY (i)   54,058   6,249   47,809   2,146   24,132 (21,986)
CAD (i)   4,367   1,194   3,173   6,018   5,175   843
Other currencies (i)   408   12,909 (12,501)   445   2,506 (2,061)

Total   508,643   1,019,536 (510,893)   401,911   848,169 (446,258)

(i) Denominated in EUR

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-monetary assets
are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

DK Holding Investments, s.r.o.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the period ended 31 December 2021

85

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective Group
entities, with all other variables held constant:

  31 December 2021   31 December 2020

 (EUR’000) Impact on profit or loss   Impact on profit or loss

EURO strengthening by by 10% (9,555)   (34,441)

EURO weakening by 10%   9,555   34,441

US Dollar strengthening by 10% (45,382)   (7,864)

US Dollar strengthening by 10%   45,382   (7,864)

TRY strengthening by 10%   4,781   (2,199)

TRY weakening by 10% (4,781)   2,199

CAD strengthening by 10%   317   84

CAD weakening by 10% (317)   (84)

Other currencies strengthening by 10%  (1,250)   (206)

Other currencies weakening by 10%   1,250   206

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in floating interest rates will adversely impact the
financial results of the Group. The Group does not use any derivatives to manage interest rate risk exposure, at
the same time a certain proportion of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are at fixed rates and thus the
risk is limited.

DK Holding Investments, s.r.o.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements